	FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. 02-10-2005					
	FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCF, (Revised 3-01) Patent and Trademark Office					
700	RECORDATIC PA	102938871				
, 7	TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:					
Ä	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
` `	Name of conveying party(ies): [Use numbers if there are multiple inventors and multiple dates of execution.]	Name and address of receiving party(res): Digital Envoy, Inc.				
	David Helsper Jeff Burdette	250 Scientific Drive Suite 800 Norcross, GA 30092				
	Robert Friedman					
	Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?				
	☐ YES ☐ NO	☐ YES				
	3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger	Other				
	Security Agreement Change of Na					
	Execution Date(s): January 25, 2005					
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
	If this document is being filed together with a new applicat					
	A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/985,664	B. Patent No.(s):				
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)				
	NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P.C.					
	Suite 1000					
999 Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30309						
	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$40.00					
	☐ Check enclosed					
☐ Credit Card Payment Authorization Form PTO-2038 enclosed.						
	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the total fee to Deposit Account No. 14-0629 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)					
	☑ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any underpayment, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 14-0629.					
	8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the					
	original document.	2 1000				
	Gregory J. Kirsch, Reg. No. 35,572	Date				
	Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Do Copy of Executed Assignment (2 pgs.); Form PTO-2038 Credit Card	ocument: 5 (Form PTO-1595 Assignment Recordation Transmittal (1 pg.); Authorization Form in the Amount of \$40.00 (1 pg.); Postcard (1 pg.).				
02/0	/2005 ECDOPER 00000068 10985664 CERTIFICATE OF MA	ILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. 1.8				
01 F	l					
	I hereby certify that this correspondence and any items indicated as attached or include are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop ASSIGNMENT , Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on the date indicated below.					
	1 / 7 am 3 FEB 2005					
Gregory J. Kirsch, Reg. No. 35,572 Date						
L						

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, David Helsper, Jeff Burdette, and Robert Friedman, of

1815 Danforth Drive, Marietta, GA 30062, 4860 Bankside Way, Norcross, GA 30092, and

1405 Crescent Walk, Decatur, GA 30033, respectively, have invented new and useful improvements in "EMAIL ANTI-PHISHING INSPECTOR" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 10, 2004, and assigned Application

No. 10/985,664; and

WHEREAS, DIGITAL ENVOY, INC., a Georgia corporation, whose post-office address is 250 Scientific Drive, Suite 800, Norcross, GA 30092, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, David Helsper, Jeff Burdette, and Robert Friedman, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said DIGITAL ENVOY, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for DIGITAL ENVOY's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made:

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into

245181

PATENT REEL: 016234 FRAME: 0304 full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid **DIGITAL ENVOY**, **INC.**, its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

<u>Janua</u>	, 20 <u>05</u> .	-		
		David H	elsper	(L.S.)
State of	Georga			
County of _	Ewinnetl			
Public, came Da	vid Helsper , to me known	and khown to be t	, 20 <u>05</u> , before me, a N he individual described in a dged the same to be his/her	nd who
Notary Public	Notary Public Out		HENDER	
riotary i done	Notary Public, Gwin My Commission Expires	nett County, GA September 2, 2006		
My Commission	Expires:		NOTARY S	

245181

PATENT REEL: 016234 FRAME: 0305

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed	d this Assignment this ZY day of
January, 20 <u>01</u> .	Jeff Burgette (L.S.)
State of Georgia	- -
County of <u>Counted</u>	-
On this <u>95</u> day of <u>Jone George</u> Public, came Jeff Burdette , to me known and know executed the foregoing assignment, and he/she duly and deed. So the graph of the graph o	n to be the individual described in and who
My Commission Expires:	- WAE HENDON
Notary Public, Gwinnett County My Commission Expires Septembe	7, GA r 2, 2006 NOTARY

		2/
IN WITNESS WH	IEREOF, I have executed this Assignment	nt this day of
Jenvery		(L.S.)
State of		
County of		
Public, came Robert Fried	lay of	individual described in and
Luces Per	recor)	
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	Notary Public, Gwinnett County, GA My Commission Expires September 2, 2006	MOTARY S
		COUNT

245181

RECORDED: 02/07/2005

PATENT REEL: 016234 FRAME: 0307